Grand Junction, Colorado, January 13, 1913.

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction convened in special session, in the City Hall, at 11:00 o'cleck a. m., with Mayor Todd in the chair.

The following Commissioners, upon call of roll, responded as present: Todd, Vedder, Verbeck, Rankin, Helmburg.

Mayer Todd stated that the purpose of thee special meeting was for the Council to act as a Board of Health, and to discuss the case of S. G. Frye, who is said to have small pex.

Dector Carl W. Plumb, City Health Officer, was present and stated that he had been called by Dector Reed to examine S. G. Frye, who rooms at the building known as the Antlers, between 7th and 5th streets on Main street of said city, the said building being a reaming house, eccupied by a number of reemers.; that in his epinion the said S. G. Frye was sick with smallpex. That Dector Chas. S. Needham had visited said S. G. Frye also, and had given as his epinion that said S. G. Frye was sick with smallpex. Dector Plumb further stated that in his epinion said S. G. Frye should be removed to Red Mesa Hespital ; that he could be removed without danger to his health.

The following resolution was thereupon introduced by Commissioner Holmburg, and read to the Council:

WHEREAS, it appeared to the Council that one S. G. Frye is now sick with smallpox in a reoming house within the City of Grand Junction, Colorado; that he is likely to communicate said disease to other people unless removed from location; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the City Council, sitting as a Beard of Health, City of Grand Junction, hereby orders that the safety of the inhabitants of the said city requires that said S. G. Frye be removed to the Red Mesa Hespital and that he be there provided with a nurse and such other assistance as may be necessary; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the City Physician and the City Atterney are hereby ordered to take necessary steps to carry this resolution inte effect.

Moved by Commissioner Holmburg, seconded by Commissioner Vedder, that the resolution as read be passed and adopted.

The motion being put, upon call of roll, the Commissioners voted as follows: Todd, yea; Vedder, yea; Vorbeek, yea; Rankin, yea, yea; Holmburg, yea.

All the Commissioners having voted yea, the Mayer declared the resolution passed and adopted.

On metion of Combr . Verbeck, seconded by Commissioner Rankin, the Council then adjourned.

Charles KHolmburg.

City Clerk.